LUXEON FlipChip DS116 ©2014 Philips Lumileds Lighting Company.
Features Benefits Key Applications
•	 High drive current up to 1A/mm2
•	 1.0mm x 1.0mm 5-sided emitter
•	 445-460nm wavelength range
•	 Low typical forward voltage of 2.9V
•	 Low thermal resistance
•	 Symmetric, larger bond pads with

General Information
Product Nomenclature
The part number designation for LUXEON FlipChip follows:
L 0 F 2 - B x x x S I Z E y y y y 1
Where:
L0F2	– designates for package level 0 flip chip generation 2
B	 – designates for color blue
xxx	 - designates minimum peak wavelength bin (450 for 450nm min peak wavelength bin)
SIZE	 - designates die dimension (1000 for 1.000mm2)
yyyy	- minimum radiometric power performance (0500 for 500mW power bin)
Environmental Compliance
Philips Lumileds is committed to providing environmentally friendly products to the solid-state lighting market.
LUXEON FlipChip is compliant to the European Union directives on the restriction of hazardous substances
in electronic equipment, namely the RoHS and REACH directives. Philips Lumileds will not intentionally add
the following restricted material to the LUXEON FlipChip:  lead, mercury, cadmium, hexavalent chromium,
polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) or polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE).
LUXEON FlipChip DS116  20140723 ©2014 Philips Lumileds Lighting Company.  	 3
Product Performance and Characterization Guide
Table 1.  Optical Characteristics at Tj = 25°C, If = 350mA
Part
Number
Dominant Wavelength (nm) [1,2] Typical Spectra
Half-width
(nm)
Typical Temperature
Coefficient of
Peak Wavelength [3]
(nm/°C)Min. Max.
L0F2-B445100000001 445 450
24 0.05L0F2-B450100000001 450 455
L0F2-B455100000001 455 460
Notes for Table 1:
1.	 	 Philips Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ± 2nm for dominant wavelength measurements.
2.		 Please see Figure 8 for typical translation from peak wavelength to dominant wavelength.
3.		 Measured between 25°C and 85°C at If= 350mA.
Table 2.  Performance Characteristics at Tj = 25°C, If = 350mA
Part Number Min. Radiometric Power (mW) [1,2] Typical H/C factor [3]
L0F2-B445100005001 500
0.95L0F2-B450100005001 500
L0F2-B455100005001 500
Notes for Table 2:
1.	 	 Radiometric power values are based on a die packaged on ceramic tile with high reflective surface and dome encapsulation.
2.		 Philips Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ± 6.5% on radiometric power measurements.
3.		 H/C factor is the radiometric power ratio between 25°C and 85°C at If= 350mA.
Table 3.  Electrical Characteristics at Tj = 25°C, If = 350mA
Part Number
Forward Voltage (V)[1]
Typical Temperature Coefficient of Forward Voltage[2] (mV/°C)
DVf/DTJMin. Typ. Max.
L0F2-B445100005001 2.7 2.9 3.1 -2 to -3
Notes for Table 3:
1.	 	 Philips Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±0.06V on forward voltage measurements.
2.		 Measured between 25°C and 85°C at If= 350mA.
LUXEON FlipChip DS116  20140723 ©2014 Philips Lumileds Lighting Company.  	 4
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Table 4.  Operating Condition and Ratings
Parameter Maximum Performance
DC Forward Current [1] [2] 1050mA
Peak Pulsed Forward Current [3] 1300mA
Storage Temperature -40°C - 135°C
LED Junction Temperature [1] 135°C
ESD Sensitivity [4] ≤ 200V (HBM, CLASS 0B per JS-001-2012)
Reverse Voltage LUXEON FlipChip is not designed to be driven in reverse bias.
Notes for Table 4: